1 of 29 110501
FEATURES
� 4096 bits of nonvolatile dual-port memory
including real time clock/calendar in binary
format, programmable interval timer, and
programmable power-on cycle counter
� 1-Wire
®

+85°C
� Operating voltage range from 2.8V to 5.5V
ORDERING INFORMATION
DS2404-001 16-pin DIP
DS2404S-001 16-pin SO
DS2404B 16-pin SSOP
DS2404S-001/T&R Tape and Reel of S2404S-001
DS2404B/T&R Tape and Reel of DS2404B
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTION
VCC –  2.8 to 5.5V
IRQ –  Interrupt Output
RST –  3-Wire Reset Input
DQ –  3-Wire Input/Output
I/O –  1-Wire Input/Output
CLK –  3-Wire Clock Input
NC –  No Connection
GND –  Ground
VBATB –  Battery Backup Input
VBATO  –  Battery Operate Input
1Hz –  1Hz Output
X1, X2  –  Crystal Connections
DESCRIPTION
The DS2404 EconoRAM Time Chip offers a simple solution for storing and retrieving vital data and time
information with minimal hardware. The DS2404 contains a unique lasered ROM, real-time
clock/calendar, interval timer, cycle counter, programmable interrupts, and 4096-bits of SRAM. Two
separate ports are provided for communication: 1-Wire and 3-wire. Using the 1-Wire port, only one pin is
required for communication, and the lasered-ROM can be read even when the DS2404 is without power.
The 3-wire port provides high-speed communication using the traditional Dallas Semiconductor 3-wire
interface. With either interface, a strict protocol for accessing the DS2404 ensures data integrity. Utilizing
backup energy sources, the data is nonvolatile (NV) and allows for stand-alone operation.
VCC  1  16 VCC
IRQ  2  15 X1
RST  3  14 X2
DQ  4  13 GND
I/O  5  12 NC
CLK  6  11 1HZ
NC  7  10 VBATO
GND  8    9 VBATB
16-PIN DIP (300 MIL)
16-PIN SO (300 MIL)
16-PIN SSOP (208 MIL)
See Mechanical Drawings Section
DS2404
EconoRAM Time Chip
 DS2404
2 of 29
The DS2404 features can be used to create a stopwatch, alarm clock, time and date stamp, logbook, hour
meter, calendar, system power-cycle timer, expiration timer, and event scheduler.
DETAILED PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1,16 VCC Power input pins for VCC operate mode. 2.8V to 5.5V operation. Either
one can be used for VCC. Only one is required for normal operation. (See
VBATO pin description and “Power Control” section).
2 IRQ Interrupt output pin. Open drain.
3 RST Reset input pin for 3-wire operation. (See “Parasite Power” section.)
4 DQ Data input/output pin for 3-wire operation.
5 I/O Data input/output for 1-Wire operation: Open drain. (See “Parasite
Power” section.)
6 CLK Clock input pin for 3-wire operation.
7,12 NC No connection pins.
8,13 GND Ground pin. Either pin can be used for ground.
9 VBATB Battery backup input pin. Battery voltage can be 2.8V to 5.5V. (See
VBATO pin description and “Power Control” section.)
10 VBATO Battery operate input pin for 2.8V to 5.5V operation. The VCC &
VBATB pins must be grounded when this pin is used to power the chip.
(See “Power Control” section.)
11 1Hz 1Hz square wave output: Open drain.
14,15 X1,X2 Crystal pins. Connections for a standard 32.768kHz quartz crystal,
EPSON part number C-002RX or C-004R (be sure to request 6pF load
capacitance).
NOTE: X1 and X2 are very high impedance nodes. It is recommended